
 
 

 

 

STAFF REPORT TO THE MARIN COUNTY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Grover Appeal of the Presbytery of the Redwoods Design Review  
 
 

 Recommendation: Deny the Appeal and Uphold the Approval 
of the Presbytery of the Redwoods  
Design Review  

 Hearing Date: March 29, 2021 
    
Application No(s): P3032 
Agenda Item: 1 Owner(s): Presbytery of the 

Redwoods 
Last Date for Action: March 29, 

2021 
Assessor's Parcel No(s): 052-510-12 

  Property Address: 101 Donahue Street, 
Sausalito (Marin City) 

  Project Planner: Michelle Levenson 
  Signature:  
    
Countywide Plan Designation: MF-4.5 (Multi-family, 11 to 40 units per acre) 
Zoning District: 
Community Plan Area: 

RMP-16.7 (Residential, multi-family, planned) 
Marin City 

Environmental Determination: Categorically exempt,  
CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3 
 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

The applicant requests Design Review approval to construct a 3,900-square-foot childcare facility 
(e.g., preschool) on a lot developed with a church in Sausalito (Marin City). The 3,900 square feet 
of development would result in a floor area ratio of 12.64-percent on the 90,168-square-foot lot 
(2.07 acres). The proposed development would reach a maximum height of 14 feet, 6 inches 
above surrounding grade and the exterior walls would maintain the following setbacks: over 100 
feet from the north and east property lines; 20 feet, 5 inches from the west property line; and 24 
feet 11 inches from the south property line. Other site improvements include a 4,086-square-foot 
outdoor play area and access stairs and ramps.  

Design Review approval is required because the project involves new, non-residential 
construction in a planned zoning district, pursuant to Marin County Development Code Section 
22.42.020. 

 



 
 

2 
 
 

PROJECT SETTING 

Characteristics of the site and surrounding area are summarized below: 

Lot Area:  90,168 square feet (2.07 acres) 

Adjacent Land Uses:  Multi-family residential to the west, religious place of worship (St. 
Andrew Presbyterian Church) to the north, single-family residential to 
the south and educational and multi-family residential uses to the east 

Topography and Slope:  The site is developed with a church and is flat, with an average slope 
of 2.9-percent.  

Existing Vegetation:  Existing vegetation is indicative of a disturbed, previously developed 
site. Non-native grasses  are present as well as large landscape 
shrubbery and large trees along the southern site perimeter. 

Environmental Hazards: Moderate and High fire risk, high fire hazard severity zone, seismic 
shaking amplification hazard 4 

The site is developed and is accessed via private driveways off of Drake Avenue in Marin City. 
The site is bordered by multi-family residential uses to the west, Donahue Street and a church to 
the north, Drake Avenue and educational and multi-family residential uses to the east and single-
family residential uses located along Flemings Court to the south.  

BACKGROUND 

From February 2020 through April 2020, the childcare provider, Horizons Community School, 
reached out to the community regarding the proposed project. Information provided to the 
community included mailing project fact sheets to residents within the area, hosting an open 
house at St. Andrew Church on March 10, 2020 to present the project and answer questions, and 
creating and maintaining a project website. In addition, project representatives visited residences 
along Flemings Court to inform residents of the project on March 2, 2020.   

On July 2, 2020, the applicant submitted a Design Review application for the proposed project. 
The applicant provided the following reports to supplement the application materials: 

1) Title Report, prepared by Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, demonstrating 
property ownership. 

2) Storm Water Control Plan, prepared by Adobe Associates that details the amount of 
impervious surface proposed with the project and proposes runoff reduction measures. 

 
A “Notice of Planning Application” was posted at the site on July 25, 2021. On December 2, 2020, 
the project application was deemed “complete”, and the County provided a mailed public notice 
to property owners within 600 feet of the project site that same day. On January 14, 2021, staff 
issued an Administrative Design Review Decision that approved the proposed project.  
 
On December 10, 2020, staff received comments from a nearby property owner regarding the 
project. Staff and the property owner exchanges numerous emails from December 10, 2020 
through January 6, 2021 regarding the impending design review decision. The property owner 
raised concerns regarding the childcare use, noise and traffic associated with the childcare facility 
and public noticing. On January 27, 2021 the County received an appeal to the Administrative 
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Decision; the appeal does not raise issue with the design of the proposed facility.  The resolution 
contains a description of, and responses to, the bases of the appeal. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the administrative record, conduct a public 
hearing, and deny the Grover Appeal and sustain the Administrative Decision conditionally 
approving the Presbytery of the Redwood Design Review, based on the findings and subject to 
the conditions contained in the attached resolution. 

Attachments:  

1. Recommended resolution 
2. Petition for appeal with attachments 
3. Applicant’s response to appeal with attachments 
4. Administrative decision with attachments 
5. Marin County Board of Supervisors Ordinance No. 3115  
6. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes, dated November 2, 1992 
7. Planning Commission Meeting Materials and Minutes, dated March 10, 1997 
8. Public comments on the project 
9. Project plans 
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MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION DENYING THE GROVER APPEAL OF THE PRESBYTERY OF THE 
REDWOODS DESIGN REVIEW 

101 DONAHUE STREET, SAUSALITO (MARIN CITY) 
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL: 052-510-12 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

SECTION I: FINDINGS 

WHEREAS, Dorman Associates, on behalf of the owner, Presbytery of the Redwoods, requested 
Design Review approval to construct a 3,900-square-foot day care facility (e.g., preschool) on a 
lot developed with a church in Sausalito (Marin City). The 3,900 square feet of development would 
result in a floor area ratio of 12.64-percent on the 90,168-square-foot lot (2.07 acres). The 
proposed development would reach a maximum height of 14 feet, 6 inches above surrounding 
grade and the exterior walls would maintain the following setbacks: over 100 feet from the north 
and east property lines; 20 feet, 5 inches from the west property line; and 24 feet 11 inches from 
the south property line. Other site improvements include a 4,086-square-foot outdoor play area 
and access stairs and ramps. The property is located at 101 Donahue Street, Sausalito (Marin 
City) and is further identified as Assessor’s Parcel 052-510-12. 

1. WHEREAS, on January 14, 2021, the Marin County Planning Division approved the 
Design Review application. 

2. WHEREAS, on January 27, 2021, Rajid and Dena Grover submitted a timely appeal of 
the Presbytery of the Redwoods Design Review approval. 

3. WHEREAS, on March 29, 2021, the Marin County Planning Commission held a duly 
noticed public hearing to take public testimony and consider the project. 

4. WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt from the requirement to prepare an 
environmental document pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3. 

5. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the Marin City USA Master Plan Amendments, 
approved by the Marin County Board of Supervisors on November 2, 1992 (Ordinance No. 3115), 
which authorize the relocation of a church and childcare facility on the project site subject to 
Precise Development Plan approval. 

6. WHEREAS, in March, 2017 the Marin County Development Code was amended by 
Board of Supervisor’s Ordinance 3666 such that the requirement to obtain Precise Development 
Plan approval was replaced with Design Review. As such, projects requiring Precise 
Development Plan approval require Design Review approval.   

7. WHEREAS, the bases of appeal are insufficient to overturn the Planning Department’s 
administrative decision, for the reasons discussed below. 

A. The childcare use should not be allowed under the masterplan amendments and is 
incompatible with the existing and surrounding site conditions.  
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The appellants assert that the master plan amendments were approved “over 30 years 
ago” and that the neighborhood has changed considerably in that time. The appellants 
assert that the childcare use should not be allowed to be “grandfathered” with the church 
use.  

Response. Marin County Development Code Section 22.14.010 describes the following 
“purpose” for the filing, processing and adoption of master plans, “…A. Align with 
California State Law governing common interest developments; B. Allow for phased 
developments; C. Establish site specific development criteria to ensure that development 
enhances or is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood character; D. Promote 
clustering of structures to preserve open land areas and avoid environmentally sensitive 
areas; and E. Protect natural resources, scenic quality, and environmentally sensitive 
areas….: 

 
On March 17, 1992, the Marin County Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved the Marin 
City USA Master Plan, and associated Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (Ordinance  
No. 3088). Further, on November 11, 1992, the BOS approved amendments to the Marin 
City USA Master Plan which approved the relocation of an existing church and daycare 
facility on the subject property (Ordinance No. 3115). At the time the BOS approved the 
amendments, churches and daycare facilities with six or more children were principally 
permitted uses in the RMP zoning district.  
 
The Master Plan amendment approved by the BOS authorized the locations of various 
uses within the Marin City site including retail spaces, dwelling units consisting of  
apartments and townhomes inclusive of those homes along Flemings Court, community 
facilities, improvements to the Waldo Interchange, in addition to the relocation of the 
church and daycare facility.  
 
The BOS found that that Master Plan amendments were consistent with the Marin 
Countywide Plan, the Marin City Community Plan and the Marin City USA Master Plan as 
the proposed project, “…would create a mixed use development on a site which is already 
served by public transit…”  
 
Prior to the BOS approval of the amendments, the Planning Commission reviewed the 
Master Plan amendments at its November 2, 1992. Minutes from the hearing indicate that 
the public expressed the importance of providing a childcare facility on the site. In addition, 
the applicant stated that funding shortfalls for the childcare facility existed and that a 
phased approach to providing the facility was desired consistent with one of the “purposes” 
for master plans described above. 
  
On March 10, 1997, the Planning Commission approved the PDP for the church and 
daycare facility contemplated under the Master Plan amendments (PC97-106). The 
applicant at the time went on to construct the church, and installed infrastructure and 
graded for the childcare facility. However the childcare facility structures were not installed. 
 
By constructing the church and the infrastructure for the childcare facility, the approval 
granted in the Master Plan amendment is considered “vested”, and the property owner 
has a vested right to construct those elements approved in the Master Plan amendment. 
Therefore, an amendment to the Master Plan amendment is not necessary to construct 
the childcare facility.  In addition, while a childcare facility of this nature would currently be 
a considered a conditional use subject to Conditional Use Permit approval in the RMP 
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zoning district, because the Master Plan amendment was approved and vested the use is 
allowed and is considered legal, non-conforming. Thus, the design and precise siting of 
the childcare facility is the only facet of the project subject to County review and approval 
via Design Review because PDPs are no longer a regulatory tool available in the County’s 
Development Code. 

B. Traffic and Noise 

The appellant asserts that the decision “ignored” noise levels associated with the 
childcare facility, as well as the pedestrian and vehicular traffic and parking associated 
with the facility.  

Response. The applicant proposes a 3,900-square-foot childcare facility consisting of 
classrooms and a staff breakroom and administrative office.  

The BOS certified an Environmental Impact Report for the Marin City USA Master Plan 
on March 17, 1992. The BOS found that the amendments to the master plan were exempt 
from further environmental review in accord with Public Resources Code Section 21000 
and Section 15180 of the 1986 Guidelines to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). The EIR contained several mitigation measures intended to ensure that noise 
and traffic associated with the improvements contemplated in the Master Plan would not 
result in significant effects. Such mitigation measures include signalization of the Main 
Street/Donahue Street intersection, providing crosswalks with activated buttons for 
crossing, requiring acoustical insulation in those apartments facing Donahue Street, and 
employing noise reduction measures during construction. No mitigations were included 
related to noise from the childcare facility, because that noise was considered and 
determined to be insignificant. 

The County’s Department of Public Works has reviewed the plans for the proposed 
project and will ensure that traffic, loading, and parking comply with County requirements 
prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project. While it is anticipated that the 
children’s use of the outdoor play area will result in increases in ambient noise levels, 
these increased noise levels would be temporary in nature. 

C. Sufficient Notice.  

The appellants assert that public notice provided for the project was inadequate.  

Response. No public notice is legally required for administrative decisions. However, as 
a courtesy, the County provided notice of the pending administrative action on the 
application to property owners within 600 feet of the project site on December 2, 2020. 
Planning staff has reviewed the mailing list generated for the project which indicates that 
the appellant was mailed a notice of the pending application on December 2, 2020. In 
addition to the mailed public notice, a notice of “Planning Application” was posted at the 
site on July 25, 2020, and the County has maintained a webpage for the project shortly 
following receipt of the planning application on July 2, 2020. 

The County is required to issue decisions on discretionary applications consistent with the 
Permit Streamlining Act (PSA). Consistent with the PSA, once a discretionary application 
is deemed complete and exempt from CEQA, a decision must be rendered by the County 
within 60 days. The application was deemed “complete” on December 2, 2020. The notice 
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mailed to residents indicated that the County intended to issue a decision on the 
application between December 21, 2020 and January 31, 2021. Staff and the appellant 
exchanged several emails regarding the status of the application, findings that were 
required for the Design Review decision, past approvals for the site and procedures for 
appeal (approximately 16 emails were exchanged between staff and the appellants) 
between the time the public notice was mailed to the public and the day the decision was 
issued. Staff approved the Design Review decision on January 14, 2021  because the 
project was found to be consistent with the required Design Review findings, the CWP 
and the Marin City Community Plan, as well previous approvals for the project site. 

8. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the goals and policies of the Marin Countywide 
Plan for the following reasons: 

A. The project is consistent with the CWP woodland preservation policy (BIO-1.3) because 
the project would not entail the irreplaceable removal of a substantial number of mature, 
native trees. 
B. The project is consistent with the CWP special-status species protection policy (BIO-
2.2) because the subject property does not provide habitat for special-status species. 

C. The project is consistent with the CWP natural transition and connection policies (BIO 2.3 
and BIO 2.4) because the project would not substantially alter the margins along riparian 
corridors, wetlands, baylands, or woodlands. 

D. The project is consistent with the CWP stream and wetland conservation policies (BIO-
3.1 and CWP BIO-4.1) because the proposed development would not encroach into any 
Stream Conservation Areas or Wetland Conservation Areas. 

E. The project is consistent with CWP water quality policies and would not result in 
substantial soil erosion or discharge of sediments or pollutants into surface runoff (WR-1.3, 
WR-2.2, WR-2.3) because the grading and drainage improvements would comply with the 
Marin County standards and best management practices required by the Department of 
Public Works.  

F. The project is consistent with CWP seismic hazard policies (CWP Policies EH-2.1, EH-
2.3, and CD-2.8) because it would be constructed in conformance with County earthquake 
standards, as verified during review of the Building Permit application and the subject 
property is not constrained by unusual geotechnical problems, such as existing fault traces. 

G. The project is consistent with CWP fire hazard management policies (EH-4.1, EH-4.2, 
EH-4.5) because it would meet all fire safety requirements, as verified by the local fire 
protection district during review of the Building Permit application. 

H. The project is consistent with CWP aesthetic policies and programs (DES-4.1 and DES-
4.e) because it would protect scenic quality and views of ridgelines and the natural 
environment from adverse impacts related to development. 

9. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the Marin City Community Plan specifically 
policies LP 1.1 and LP 1.2 which promote balancing Marin City’s residential uses with commercial, 
industrial and community service uses, and developing a mutually supportive land use mix in the 
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“bowl area” which serves Marin City residents. In addition, the proposed project is consistent with 
policy LP 3 which seeks to provide community uses such as expanding day care centers (LP 3.2). 

10. WHEREAS, the project is consistent with the mandatory findings for Design Review 
approval (Marin County Code Section 22.42.060). 

A. The proposed development complies with the characteristics listed in Chapter 22.16 
(Discretionary Development Standards) and any applicable standards of the special 
purpose combining districts provided in Chapter 22.14 of this Development Code. 

There are no standards provided in Chapter 22.14 that apply to the project. The proposed 
project is consistent with the Discretionary Development Standards because it is designed to 
avoid adversely affecting natural resources or the character of the local community. The 
project’s consistency with the standards and guidelines most pertinent to the subject property 
is discussed below. 

SITE PREPARATION: Development Standards J.1 through J.6 
The proposed project would be constructed on a site developed with existing structures. 
Grading would be kept to a minimum and no mature vegetation would be removed to construct 
the project. Site drainage and run-off would be required to comply with the Department of 
Public Works (DPW) requirements.  

BUILDING LOCATION: Development Standards D.1 through D.4 
The project would be sited behind an existing church building, shielding the development from 
Donahue Street. The entrance to the facility has been sited to the interior of the site and away 
from neighboring development to the west. The project would be required to comply with 
California Building Code requirements for energy conversation. 

PROJECT DESIGN: Development Standard I.1 and I.2 
The project structures would reach a maximum height of 14 feet, 6 inches, below the 15-foot 
maximum height limit for detached accessory structures in the respective zoning district. The 
structures would maintain generous setbacks from adjacent property lines ranging from a 
minimum of 20 feet, 5 inches to a maximum of over 100 feet. The closest distance of the 
exterior wall of the facility to the southern property line abutting those properties along Fleming 
Court is 24 feet, 11 inches. Exterior materials consisting of vertical siding in an earthen hue 
and gently sloping rooflines would be unobtrusive and blend in with the existing environment.  

EXTERIOR LIGHTING: Development Standard G 
Exterior lighting proposed with the project would be directed downward, limited in number to 
provide for safety and shielded to ensure that off-site lighting effects are minimized. 

LANDSCAPING AND VEGETATION REMOVAL: Development Standard F 
No mature landscaping would be removed with the project. Landscaping is proposed with the 
project that would complement the proposed development and not pose a fire risk. Specifically,  

ACCESS: Development standard C 
Existing access along Donahue Street and on the site would serve the proposed development. 
All access improvements would be required to comply with DPW requirements. 
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B. The proposed development provides architectural design, massing, materials, and 
scale that are compatible with the site surroundings and the community. 

As discussed above, the proposed development would be below the maximum height limit 
for the RMP zoning district and would be of a color and design that would be unobtrusive to 
the surrounding environment. The scale of the development is appropriate given the large 
site area and existing development, and would maintain large setbacks to existing property 
lines.  

C. The proposed development results in site layout and design that will not eliminate 
significant sun and light exposure or result in light pollution and glare; will not 
eliminate primary views and vistas; and will not eliminate privacy enjoyed on adjacent 
properties.  
Given the existing level topography of the site and the low profile of the proposed structures, 
the development would not eliminate significant sun and light exposure of adjacent 
properties.  The proposed day care is sited adjacent to a parking lot used by the resident of 
the townhomes along Donahue Street and to the north of residences along Fleming Court. 
The closest day care structure would be approximately 49 feet from structures associated 
with the townhome development and 24 feet, 11 inches from the property line of the closest 
residence in the Fleming Court development. The daycare facility has been sited such that 
the entrance to the facility is located to the east and facing inward, away from the neighboring  
development. Evergreen shrubs are proposed along the southern play yard fencing helping 
to provide privacy from adjacent residences. Exterior lighting would be kept to a minimum 
and designed to not result in glare and light pollution. Evergreen trees, required pursuant to 
Condition of Approval 2.a would be installed helping to maintain privacy and screening for 
the residents along Flemings Court. 

D. The proposed development will not adversely affect and will enhance where 
appropriate those rights-of-way, streetscapes, and pathways for circulation passing 
through, fronting on, or leading to the property. 
The proposed  development would be accessed by existing rights-of-way and on-site 
driveways and would not result in adverse effects to circulation. The project has been sited 
to serve children living in the nearby vicinity and it is anticipated that many of the families 
utilizing the day care would walk to the facility, further reducing traffic and access concerns.  

E. The proposed development will provide appropriate separation between buildings, 
retain healthy native vegetation and other natural features, and be adequately 
landscaped consistent with fire safety requirements. 
As discussed above, the project would maintain generous setbacks and no healthy native 
vegetation would be removed. Project landscaping is proposed that would comply with fire 
safety requirements. 

SECTION II: ACTION 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Planning Commission hereby 
denies the Grover appeal and upholds the approval of the Presbytery of the Redwoods Design 
Review.  
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This decision certifies the proposed project’s conformance with the requirements of the Marin 
County Development Code and in no way affects the requirements of any other County, State, 
Federal, or local agency that regulates development. In addition to a Building Permit, additional 
permits and/or approvals may be required from the Department of Public Works, the appropriate 
Fire Protection Agency, the Environmental Health Services Division, water and sewer providers, 
Federal and State agencies. 

SECTION III: CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin County Planning Commission hereby 
approves the Presbytery of the Redwoods Design Review subject to the conditions listed below. 

CDA-Planning Division 

1. This Design Review authorizes the construction of a 3,900-square-foot day care facility (e.g., 
preschool) on a lot developed with a church in Sausalito (Marin City). The 3,900 square feet 
of development shall result in a floor area ratio of 12.64-percent on the 90,168-square-foot lot 
(2.07 acres). The authorized development shall reach a maximum height of 14 feet, 6 inches 
above surrounding grade and the exterior walls shall maintain the following setbacks: over 
100 feet from the north and east property lines; 20 feet, 5 inches from the west property line; 
and 24 feet 11 inches from the south property line. Other site improvements include a 4,086-
square-foot outdoor play area and access stairs and ramps. 

2. Plans submitted for a Building Permit shall substantially conform to plans identified as Exhibit 
A, entitled “Horizon Community School,” consisting of 12 sheets prepared by Dorman 
Associated, received in final form on November 13, 2020, and on file with the Marin County 
Community Development Agency, except as modified by the conditions listed herein: 

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall modify the project to 
conform to the following requirement: 

a. The applicant shall plant a total of three, evergreen trees such as island oaks (Quercus 
tomentella) or other similar species that reach a height of 40-60 feet and provide a 
canopy of 20-30 feet at maturity along the southern perimeter of the project site, 
providing privacy and noise reduction benefits to the residents along Flemings Court 
directly adjacent to the project site. The trees shall be of a sufficient size at the time of 
planting (e.g., 24-inch box) to ensure that the benefits are realized in a timely manner. 
Tree location, species and size at time of planting shall be indicated on project plans, 
subject to review and approval by the Planning department.  

3. The project shall conform to the Planning Division’s “Uniformly Applied Conditions 2021” with 
respect to all of the standard conditions of approval. 

SECTION IV: VESTING 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that unless conditions of approval establish a different 
time limit or an extension to vest has been granted, any permit or entitlement not vested within 
three years of the date of the approval shall expire and become void. The permit shall not be 
deemed vested until the permit holder has actually obtained any required Building Permit or other 
construction permit and has substantially completed improvements in accordance with the 
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approved permits, or has actually commenced the allowed use on the subject property, in 
compliance with the conditions of approval.  

 

SECTION V: APPEAL RIGHTS 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this decision is final unless appealed to the Marin 
County Board of Supervisors. A Petition for Appeal and the required fee must be submitted in the 
Community Development Agency, Planning Division, Room 308, Civic Center, San Rafael, no 
later than 8 business days from the date of this decision (April 8, 2021). 

SECTION VI: VOTE 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of 
Marin held on this 29th day of March, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: COMMISSIONERS 

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

  
CHRISTINA DESSER, CHAIR 

MARIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Attest: 

  
Ana Hilda Mosher 
Planning Commission Recording Secretary 
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